

Agenda Date: 9/10/2019 Agenda Placement: 6D

A Tradition of Stewardship A Commitment to Service

# NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Letter

TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Shelli Brobst for Jennifer Yasumoto - Director Health & Human Services Administration
<b>REPORT BY:</b>	Shelli Brobst, Contracts Manager - 253-4720
SUBJECT:	Agreement with Stanford Youth Solutions, Inc. (Specialty Mental Health Services)

## **RECOMMENDATION**

Director of Health and Human Services requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign an agreement with Stanford Youth Solutions, Inc., for a maximum of \$353,910 for the term September 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, with a provision for a one year renewal, for the contractor to provide specialty mental health services in schools and in the community.

### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On April 24, 2019, the County entered into a new agreement with Stanford Youth Solutions, Inc. to provide intense individualized specialty mental health services to children and families in difficult situations. In June, the Agreement was amended to extend the term through August 31, 2019 to enable the County to continue contract negotiations for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 services.

Approval of today's recommended action will approve a new agreement with Stanford Youth Solutions to enable the contractor to continue providing specialty mental health services through the remainder of this fiscal year.

Stanford Youth Solutions, Inc. is not a local vendor.

### FISCAL IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact?	Yes
Is it currently budgeted?	Yes

Where is it budgeted?	Health & Human Services Mental Health	
Is it Mandatory or Discretionary?	Mandatory	
Is the general fund affected?	No	
Future fiscal impact:	Appropriations for these services are included in the approved Fiscal Year 2019-2020 budget. There is a provision in the agreement allowing the County to renew the agreement for an additional fiscal year if needed. If it is decided to renew the agreement appropriations will be included in the requested Fiscal Year 2020-2021 budget.	
Consequences if not approved:	If this agreement is not approved, this provider will be unable to continue providing specialty mental health services in the schools and community.	
Additional Information:		

### ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

### BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

At present, Napa County Mental Health's largest contract provider of children's mental health services is at capacity and needs support reaching the population they serve. Stanford Youth Solutions (SYS) is a child and family mental health provider that delivers specialty mental health services. The services will be provided on a short-term basis at Napa County Office of Education (NCOE) as part of attending the Napa County Office of Education (NCOE) Juvenile Court and Community Schools and Medi-Cal eligible children and youth referred by Mental Health. It is felt that this agreement will rapidly increase services and effectively support youth using unspent EPSDT (Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment) funds made available by our local contractor.

Approval of this agreement will enable the contractor to continue providing specialty mental health services through the end of this fiscal year. At the County's option this agreement may be renewed for an additional fiscal year.

Stanford Youth Solutions is not a local vendor.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

None

CEO Recommendation: Approve Reviewed By: Susan Kuss